As Reported by the House Judiciary Committee

126th General Assembly
Regular Session Am. H. B. No. 226
2005-2006

Representatives Hoops, C. Evans, Flowers, Kearns, Martin, McGregor, Seitz,

Setzer, Wagoner, Brown, Hartnett, Koziura, Willamowski

A BILL

To anend section 1901. 26 of the Revised Code to
aut horize the legislative authority of a municipa
corporation to establish a schedule of fees to be
taxed as costs in a civil, crimnal, or traffic
proceeding in a nunicipal court for services
performed by officers or enployees of the
muni ci pal corporation's police departnent or

mar shal's office.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That section 1901.26 of the Revi sed Code be

amended to read as fol |l ows:

Sec. 1901.26. (A) Subject to division (E) of this section,

costs in a municipal court shall be fixed and taxed as foll ows:

(1)(a) The municipal court shall require an advance deposit
for the filing of any new civil action or proceedi ng when required
by division (AH9)-(C of this section, and in all other cases, by
rule, shall establish a schedule of fees and costs to be taxed in

any civil or crimnal action or proceeding.

(b)(i) The leqgislative authority of a nunicipal corporation

nay by ordi nance establish a schedule of fees to be taxed as costs
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in any civil, crimnal, or traffic action or proceeding in a

nuni ci pal court for the performance by officers or other enpl oyees

of the nmunicipal corporation's police departnment or marshal's

office of any of the services specified in sections 311.17 and
509. 15 of the Revised Code. No fee in the schedule shall be higher

than the fee specified in section 311.17 of the Revised Code for

the performance of the sane service by the sheriff. If a fee

established in the schedule conflicts with a fee for the sane

service established in another section of the Revised Code or a

rule of court, the fee established in the other section of the

Revi sed Code or the rule of court shall apply.

(ii) Wien an officer or enployee of a nunicipal police

departnment or marshal's office perforns in a civil, crimnal., or

traffic action or proceeding in a nunicipal court a service
specified in section 311.17 or 509.15 of the Revised Code for

which a taxable fee has been established under this or any other

section of the Revised Code, the applicable |egal fees and any

ot her extraordi nary expenses, including overtine, provided for the

service shall be taxed as costs in the case. The clerk of the

court shall pay those |legal fees and ot her expenses. when

collected, into the general fund of the municipal corporation that

enpl oys the officer or enployee.

(iii) If a bailiff of a nunicipal court perforns in a civil,

crimnal, or traffic action or proceeding in that court a service
specified in section 311.17 or 509.15 of the Revised Code for

which a taxable fee has been established under this section or any

ot her section of the Revised Code, the fee for the service is the

sane and is taxable to the sanme extent as if the service had been

performed by an officer or enployee of the police departnent or

marshal's office of the nunicipal corporation in which the court

is located. The clerk of that court shall pay the fee, when

collected, into the general fund of the entity or entities that
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fund the bailiff's salary, in the sane pro-rated anpbunt as the

salary is funded.

(iv) Division (A (1)(b) of this section does not authorize or

require any officer or enployee of a police departnent or

mar shal's office of a nunicipal corporation or any bailiff of a

nuni ci pal _court to performany service not otherw se authorized by

| aw.

(2) The nunicipal court, by rule, may require an advance
deposit for the filing of any civil action or proceeding and
publication fees as provided in section 2701.09 of the Revised
Code. The court may wai ve the requirenent for advance deposit upon
affidavit or other evidence that a party is unable to nake the

requi red deposit.

(3) Wien a jury trial is demanded in any civil action or
proceedi ng, the party making the demand nmay be required to nake an
advance deposit as fixed by rule of court, unless, upon affidavit
or other evidence, the court concludes that the party is unable to
nmake the required deposit. If a jury is called, the fees of a jury

shall be taxed as costs.

(4) In any civil or crimnal action or proceeding, wtnesses'
fees shall be fixed in accordance with sections 2335.06 and
2335. 08 of the Revi sed Code.

(5) A reasonable charge for driving, tow ng, carting,
storing, keeping, and preserving notor vehicles and other personal
property recovered or seized in any proceeding may be taxed as
part of the costs in a trial of the cause, in an amount that shal

be fixed by rule of court.

(6) Chattel property seized under any wit or process issued
by the court shall be preserved pending final disposition for the
benefit of all persons interested and nay be placed in storage

when necessary or proper for that preservation. The custodi an of
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any chattel property so stored shall not be required to part with
the possession of the property until a reasonable charge, to be

fixed by the court, is paid.

(7) The nunicipal court, as it deternines, may refund al
deposits and advance paynents of fees and costs, including those
for jurors and summoning jurors, when they have been paid by the

| osing party.

(8) Charges for the publication of |egal notices required by
statute or order of court may be taxed as part of the costs, as

provi ded by section 7.13 of the Revised Code.

(B)(1) The nunicipal court nmay determne that, for the
efficient operation of the court, additional funds are necessary
to acquire and pay for special projects of the court including,
but not limted to, the acquisition of additional facilities or
the rehabilitation of existing facilities, the acquisition of
equi prment, the hiring and training of staff, comunity service
prograns, nediation or dispute resolution services, the enpl oynent
of magi strates, the training and education of judges, acting
j udges, and magi strates, and other related services. Upon that
determ nation, the court by rule may charge a fee, in addition to
all other court costs, on the filing of each crimnal cause, civil

action or proceeding, or judgnent by confession.

If the municipal court offers a special programor service in
cases of a specific type, the municipal court by rule may assess
an additional charge in a case of that type, over and above court
costs, to cover the special programor service. The nunici pal
court shall adjust the special assessnent periodically, but not
retroactively, so that the anbunt assessed in those cases does not

exceed the actual cost of providing the service or program

Al'l noneys coll ected under division (B) of this section shal

be paid to the county treasurer if the court is a county-operated
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nmuni ci pal court or to the city treasurer if the court is not a
county- operated nuni ci pal court for deposit into either a genera
special projects fund or a fund established for a specific special
project. Mneys froma fund of that nature shall be di sbursed upon
an order of the court in an anpbunt no greater than the actual cost
to the court of a project. If a specific fund is term nated
because of the discontinuance of a program or service established
under division (B) of this section, the nunicipal court may order
that noneys remaining in the fund be transferred to an account

establ i shed under this division for a sinilar purpose.
(2) As used in division (B) of this section:

(a) "Crimnal cause" neans a charge alleging the violation of
a statute or ordinance, or subsection of a statute or ordinance,
that requires a separate finding of fact or a separate plea before
di sposition and of which the defendant may be found guilty,
whether filed as part of a nmultiple charge on a single sumons,
citation, or conplaint or as a separate charge on a single
sumons, citation, or conplaint. "Criminal cause" does not include
separate violations of the same statute or ordi nance, or
subsection of the same statute or ordinance, unless each charge is

filed on a separate summons, citation, or conplaint.

(b) "CGivil action or proceeding" neans any civil litigation

that nmust be deternined by judgnent entry.

(© The nunicipal court shall collect in all its divisions
except the small clains division the sumof fifteen dollars as
additional filing fees in each new civil action or proceeding for
the charitabl e public purpose of providing financial assistance to
|l egal aid societies that operate within the state. The mnuni ci pal
court shall collect inits small clains division the sumof seven
dollars as additional filing fees in each new civil action or

proceedi ng for the charitable public purpose of providing
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financial assistance to legal aid societies that operate within
the state. This division does not apply to any execution on a

j udgnent, proceeding in aid of execution, or other post-judgnent
proceedi ng arising out of a civil action. The filing fees required
to be collected under this division shall be in addition to any
other court costs inposed in the action or proceeding and shall be
collected at the tine of the filing of the action or proceeding.
The court shall not waive the paynent of the additional filing
fees in a new civil action or proceeding unless the court waives
the advanced paynent of all filing fees in the action or
proceedi ng. Al such nobneys shall be transnmitted on the first

busi ness day of each nonth by the clerk of the court to the
treasurer of state. The noneys then shall be deposited by the
treasurer of state to the credit of the legal aid fund established
under section 120.52 of the Revised Code.

The court may retain up to one per cent of the noneys it
coll ects under this division to cover adm nistrative costs,
including the hiring of any additional personnel necessary to

i mpl emrent this division.

(D) I'n the Cdeveland nunicipal court, reasonable charges for
investigating titles of real estate to be sold or disposed of
under any wit or process of the court may be taxed as part of the

costs.

(E) Under the circunstances described in sections 2969.21 to
2969. 27 of the Revised Code, the clerk of the nunicipal court
shall charge the fees and performthe other duties specified in

t hose secti ons.

Section 2. That existing section 1901. 26 of the Revised Code

i s hereby repeal ed.
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